2024 RES-256 2

AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF A WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, BYRNE MEMORIAL JUSTICE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM, DANE COUNTY NARCOTICS TASK FORCE GRANT

Resolution 210, 1991 – 1992 authorized the Sheriff's Office to participate in a multi-jurisdictional drug enforcement task force to disrupt and dismantle drug trafficking organizations in Dane County. Members of the task force are comprised of deputies, officers, detectives, clerical staff and supervisors from the Madison Police Department, Dane County Sheriff's Office, and the University of Wisconsin, Madison, Police Department. Funding of \$132,211 is available from the Wisconsin Department of Justice (DOJ), Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant Program, Drug Task Force, Grant Number 2023-DJ-01-19379, for continued participation in the Dane County Narcotics Task Force, to support overtime costs for members of the task force and for collection of data and information, as required. Funds will also be used to support a Dane County ADA position with job responsibilities to include drug court diversion practices. Grant funding is available through December 31, 2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sheriff's Office is hereby authorized to accept \$132,211 from the Wisconsin Department of Justice, Grant Number, 2023-DJ-01-19379 to support the Dane County Narcotics Task Force and, on behalf of the County of Dane, the County Executive is authorized to execute an agreement embodying the above provisions; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that all unexpended funds and unrecognized revenues from this grant are carried forward until fully expended.